The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the
current economic assumptions , mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and
guarantees. When options and guarantees exist , they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used
for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change from the previous period.

Below is the impact on profit of changes in the life insurance contract liability as a result of changes in key inputs used to
calculate the liability

INFLATION ADJUSTED

Base

Change in
assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease)

Impact on liabilities
ZWL

Impact on profit
before tax

ZWL

Impact on profit
after tax

ZWL

2021

Mortality +10%  (13,271,410)  13,271,410  388,976

Mortality -10%  (13,672,373)  13,672,373  400,727

Lapse -10%  21,427,475  (21,427,475)  (628,024)

Expense +10%  4,369,249  (4,369,249)  (128,060)

Discount rate +1%  35,192,610  (35,192,610)  (1,031,470)

Investment return +1%  (1,362,770)  1,362,770  39,942

2020

Mortality +10%  3,486,286  (3,486,286)  (226,128)

Mortality -10%  1,348,953  (1,348,953)  (87,496)

Lapse -10%  (1,771,225)  1,771,225  114,886

Expense +10%  15,780,707  (15,780,707)  (1,023,572)

Discount rate +1%  (9,704,875)  9,704,875  629,480

Investment return +1%  670,184  (670,184)  (43,470)

HISTORICAL COST

Base

Change in
assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease)

Impact on liabilities
ZWL

Impact on profit
before tax

ZWL

Impact on profit
after tax

ZWL

2021

Mortality +10%  (13,271,410)  13,271,410  279,214

Mortality -10%  (13,672,373)  13,672,373  287,650

Lapse -10%  21,427,475  (21,427,475)  (450,807)

Expense +10%  4,369,249  (4,369,249)  (91,923)

Discount rate +1%  35,192,610  (35,192,610)  (740,408)

Investment return +1%  (1,309,706)  1,309,706  27,555

96

Zi
m

re
 H

ol
di

ng
s

Li
m

it
ed

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
02

1

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

5.8.1 Life insurance contract liability sensitivity analysis (continued)

HISTORICAL COST

Base

Change in
assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease)

Impact on liabilities
ZWL

Impact on profit
before tax

ZWL

Impact on profit
after tax

ZWL

2020

Mortality +10%  2,168,935  (2,168,935)  (311,689)

Mortality -10%  839,229  (839,229)  (120,602)

Lapse -10%  (1,101,938)  1,101,938  158,355

Expense +10%  9,817,708  (9,817,708)  (1,410,863)

Discount rate +1%  (6,037,729)  6,037,729  867,658

Investment return +1%  98,045  (98,045)  (14,090)

97

Zi
m

re
 H

ol
di

ng
s

Li
m

it
ed

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
02

1

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

5  INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Discount rate

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits and future administration
expenses directly linked to the contract, less the discounted value of the theoretical premiums that would be required to meet
these future cash outflows. Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Group’s own risk exposure.